Claims (42,670) (34,822) 22.5
Less: claims recoveries from reinsurers 4,756 4,149 14.6
Net change in insurance contract reserves (6,211) (4,603) 34.9
Changes in insurance premium reserves (244) (150) 62.7
Commission and brokerage expenses (7,042) (9,637) (26.9)
Operating and administrative expenses (14,291) (15,539) (8.0)
Other expenses 2) 2,455 1,735 41.5
Operating expenses (63,247) (58,867) 7.4
Operating profit 4,620 4,253 8.6
Net of non-operating income and expenses 7 (5) (240.0)
Income tax (1,124) (1,072) 4.9
Net profit 3,503 3,176 10.3

21

(unit: RMB million)

Appendix: Comprehensive Solvency Margin Ratio

31 Dec. 2020 30 Jun. 202131 Dec. 2019

CPIC Group CPIC Life CPIC P/C
(unit: %) (unit: %) (unit: %)

22

295 257 293288
242 276279 234 273

31 Dec. 2020 30 Jun. 202131 Dec. 2019 31 Dec. 2020 30 Jun. 202131 Dec. 2019

Appendix：Sensitivity Analysis as at 30 Jun. 2021

Note: In determining the sensitivity results, only the relevant cashflow assumption and risk discount rate assumption have been changed,
while all other assumptions have been left unchanged.

Value of in-force business after
cost of required capital held

Half-year NBV after cost of
required capital held

Base 211,356 10,231
Risk discount rate “+50 basis points” 203,794 9,803
Risk discount rate “-50 basis points” 219,541 10,690
Investment return “+50 basis points” 245,429 11,808
Investment return “-50 basis points” 176,843 8,655
Mortality “+10%” 210,162 10,168
Mortality “-10%” 212,548 10,293
Morbidity “+10%” 204,632 9,577
Lapse and surrender rates “+10%” 212,568 10,062
Lapse and surrender rates “-10%” 210,027 10,401
Expenses “+10%” 207,981 9,632

23

(unit: RMB million)

Appendix: Honours & Awards

n CPIC Group was listed on Fortune Global 500 for the 11th consecutive year, ranking 158th, up 35 places from 2020.
n CPIC Group ranked 119th among the World's 500 Most Valuable Brands in 2021, and 5th among the World's 100 Most Valuable Insurance

Brands in 2021 released by Brand Finance, with brand value of USD15.389 billion, an increase of 9.6% from the previous year.
n CPIC won the Social Responsibility Institution of the Year award granted by China Banking and Insurance News.
n Ti Fang Bao, an insurance progamme of CPIC P/C with financing and social management functions, won the “Best Economics Insurance